
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Housing
(Other Members for Information)

Cc: Portfolio Holder for Housing 

When calling please ask for:
Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services 
Manager
Policy & Governance
E-mail: fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523226
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 7 September 2018

Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing
Cllr John Ward (Chairman)
Cllr Pat Frost (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr Paul Follows

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr Liz Townsend

Co-opted Members from the Tenants’ Panel
Miss Brenda Greenslade Mr Adrian Waller

Substitutes
Cllr Sam Pritchard
Cllr Bob Upton

Cllr Jerry Hyman
Mr Terry Daubney

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday, 11 September 2018 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING will be held as 
follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2018

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk 

Waverley Corporate Strategy 2018 - 2023

Priority Theme 1: People

Priority Theme 2: Place

Priority Theme 3: Prosperity

Good scrutiny:

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of se
[...]
rk being completed in 
investigating Housing Tenancy fraud.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee notes the success of the investigation 
activity and the results achieved.

7.  OCKFORD RIDGE UPDATE  (Pages 23 - 30)

To receive and note an update on the Ockford Ridge regeneration project.



8.  ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT  (Pages 31 - 58)

The first Annual Scrutiny Report reflects on the progress of the new overview 
and scrutiny arrangements during the first full year of the committee cycle May 
2017 – April 2018. It includes a summary of the work undertaken by the 
committees, an analysis of the O&S survey and reflections by Members and 
officers taking part in the overview and scrutiny work.

Recommendation

It is recommended the Overview and Scrutiny Committees endorse the Annual 
Report and agree any observations or recommendations they wish to make to 
the Executive.

9.  RENT SETTING POLICY  (Pages 59 - 66)

Rent Setting Policy provides a clear framework for setting and reviewing rent 
levels for all Council homes. It ensures that the Council adheres to legislation 
and regulations when setting rents for Housing Revenue Account properties. 
This policy will run alongside the Council’s Housing Strategy.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considers and supports the endorsement of the Rent Setting Policy and identify 
any areas for further scrutiny.

10.  TENANCY AND ESTATES PROGRESS UPDATE  (Pages 67 - 72)

The report informs the committee of the progress of the Tenancy and Estates 
team and a number of changes regarding provision of service and team 
structure since 2017.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee considers and supports the direction of 
the team.

11.  OVERVIEW OF DAMP IN COUNCIL HOMES  (Pages 73 - 86)

The report sets out the Housing Service’s draft strategy for responding to 
reports of damp, mould and condensation in Council homes.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considers and supports the Housing Service’s draft strategy for responding to 
reports of damp, mould and condensation.



12.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT Q1  (Pages 87 - 124)

The Corporate Performance Report provides a quarterly analysis of the 
council’s performance. The Performance Report, providing performance 
analysis for the first quarter of 2018-19, is set out at Annexe 1. The report is 
being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the 
performance of the service areas under the remit of the committee as set out in 
Annexe 1 to this report and makes any recommendations to senior 
management or the Executive as appropriate.

13.  GOVERNMENT'S GREEN PAPER "A NEW DEAL FOR SOCIAL HOUSING”  
(Pages 125 - 148)

A briefing paper about the Governments green paper “A New Deal for Social 
Housing”. The paper highlights five principles to improve social housing.  The 
Committee has the opportunity to feedback on the consultation themes and 
questions to inform future social housing legislation, regulation and standards.

This provides an opportunity for the committee to formulate and submit its own 
response to the Government.

The paper may also identify areas of interest and scrutiny for the Committee’s 
future workplan.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee:
1. notes the scope and themes of the consultation paper;
2. provides feedback on the consultation questions; and
3. considers and identifies suggested scrutiny areas for the Committee’s 

future workplan.

14.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 149 - 160)

The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for managing its 
work programme.

The work programme (attached) takes account of items identified on the latest 
Executive Forward Programme (Annexe 2) as due to come forward for 
decision.
 
A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme.



15.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the 
Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified at the meeting). 

16.  ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION  

To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which it is felt need to be considered in Exempt session. 

Officer contacts:
Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Policy Officer 

Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk
Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services Manager

Tel. 01483 523226 or email: fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 1
03.07.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING  -  3 JULY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr John Ward (Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr Michael Goodridge

Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr Liz Townsend

Cllr Bob Upton (Substitute)

Tenants Panel Representative
Adrian Waller

Apologies 
Cllr Pat Frost and Miss Brenda Greenslade

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR 2018/19 (Agenda item 1.)  

Councillor John Ward was confirmed as the Chairman of the Committee for the 
2018/19 Council Year. 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR 2018/19 (Agenda item 2.)  

Councillor Pat Frost was confirmed as the Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
2018/19 Council Year. 

3. MINUTES (Agenda item 3.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 March 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 4.)  

Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Pat Frost and Miss Brenda 
Greenslade. Councillor Bob Upton attended as a substitute. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no declarations in relation to items on the agenda.

6. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 6.)  

There were no questions. 

7. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 7.)  

There were no questions. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 2
03.07.18

8. RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE WAVERLEY SCRUTINY 
GROUP'S REPORT ON RECHARGES (Agenda item 8.)  

The Committee was reminded that the Waverley Scrutiny Group had completed a 
review on how the Council managed the process of recharging certain costs to 
tenants and leaseholders. This report had been received at the meeting in March 
and Members were now presented with information on how the Housing Service 
Team was addressing the recommendations raised on recharges. 

The Committee was advised that of the 14 identified recommendations, work had 
commenced on all actions; eight had been completed. Completed 
recommendations included:

 The review of the Recharge Policy to reflect officer decision making and 
responsibilities

 New accountancy system codes had also been created to easily identify and 
report on recharges; and

 New tenants were encouraged to take up home insurance. 

The Committee noted that the ai
[...]
tee’s Work 
Programme and drew attention to the items currently scheduled to come forward in 
September. 

It was noted that the item on Homelessness would move from September to 
November. There would though, be the Health Inequalities report and a report on 
Housing Fraud in September.  

18. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 18.)  

At 8.23pm, it was RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in 
accordance with Section 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the 
items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by 
section 100I of the Act) of the description specified in paragraph 3 of the revised 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the act, namely:-

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
Particular person (including the authority holding that information).

19. CONTRACT PROCUREMENT (Agenda item 19.)  

The Committee considered the Exempt report on Contract Procurement and 
endorsed the recommendations to the Executive. 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.25 pm

Chairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



20/08/18 

1 

Interim review of 2015-
2020 Asset 
Management Strategy 
 
Lee Hawdon – Consultant Asset Manager 
O&S Committee 3 July 2018 

 

Funding for 

managing assets and 

building new homes 
 

• Rents – Management Costs = Surplus for: 

 

Re-investment (planned capital programme) 

New Build  

 

Delivering  Excellent  Asset Management  

• Sound business planning developing new and 

creative approaches to managing homes and 

assets is a core part of providing decent 

affordable homes 

 

• Ensuring we manage and maintain our homes 

in the most productive and e
[...]
ng Overview and Scrutiny .................................................................................... 5 

O&S Committee Work Programme 2017/18 ...................................................................... 6 

Value for Money and Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny ........................................ 6 

Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny ................................................................... 8 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny .................................................................................. 9 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny ....................................................................................... 10 

Overview and Scrutiny Member Survey ........................................................................... 11 

Officer Reflections ........................................................................................................... 23 

Conclusion ...................................................................................................................... 25 

Officer Contact ................................................................................................................ 25 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



 
 

3 
 

Foreword  

Cllr John Ward 

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating Board 

 

Welcome to Waverley’s first Annual Scrutiny Report. 

The new Scrutiny arrangements, which came into effect in 2017, have been 
implemented effectively with constructive recommendations stemming from various 
Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee meetings and Scrutiny reviews. This work 
has been welcomed by the Executive and all formal recommendations have been 
accepted, demonstrating the value Scrutiny has added to the work of the Council. 

The smaller committees, brought in under the new arrangements, have provided 
more of an inclusive feel, allowing Members to be more involved in the process of 
O&S. This change in atmosphe
[...]
work for setting and reviewing rent levels for all Council 
homes.  The policy ensures that the Council adheres to legislation and regulations 
when setting rents for Housing Revenue Account properties.  This policy will run 
alongside the Council’s Housing Strategy.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

This report supports the corporate priorities of People, Place and Prosperity by 
ensuing council homes are affordable to enable people to create settled homes, 
communities and support the economy.

Financial Implications:

The Rent Setting policy safeguards the income stream needed to meet the 
commitments in Housing Revenue Account Business plan in managing and 
maintaining council homes, delivering new homes and servicing debt.

Legal Implications:

Section 24 of the Housing Act 1985 gives a local housing authority the power to set 
rents, making “such reasonable charges as they may determine for the tenancy or 
occupation of their houses”. This is subject to certain considerations and a 
requirement to review rents from time to time and to adjust them as circumstances 
require.

Under Section 102 of the Housing Act 1985 the Council is obliged to serve a 
statutory notice of variation on council tenants if it wishes to change the rent charged 
(or other terms of the tenancy). This will be carried out at the appropriate time 
subject to the decision of the Committee.

Page 59

Agenda Item 9.



Introduction

1. The Rent Setting Policy sets out how Waverley will calculate and charge rent 
for council homes within the Housing Revenue Account. Please refer to 
Annexe One for the draft policy document.

2. Landlords must follow legislative and statutory guidance when setting social 
and affordable rents.  The rent collected is ring-fenced for the provision of 
housing in the borough.  Council tenants rent fund the management and 
maintenance of current homes, current home and estate improvements and 
the delivery of new council homes.  

3.
[...]

post) 
 

 

 

 
 

  

Service Area 

Approved 
Budget -  

Expenditure                 
'000 

Approved 
Budget - 
(Income)                    

'000 

Approved 
Budget  -        
Net '000 

 
Forecast 
Outturn 

'000 

Full Year  
Variance 

'000 
Notes from Head of Service 

Housing Strategy 3,431 -748 2,683 2,683 -  On track 

 

 

Internal Audit - Actions Status 

Complaints  

Workforce – Q1 update 

Finance Update  

Page 124



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18 SEPTEMBER 2018

Title:

A NEW DEAL FOR SOCIAL HOUSING

[Portfolio Holder: Cllr King]
[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

This report presents the Government’s green paper “A New Deal for Social Housing” to the 
committee for consideration.  The paper highlights five principles to improve social 
housing.  The Committee have the opportunity to feedback on the consultation themes and 
questions to inform future social housing legislation, regulation and standards. The paper 
may also identify areas of interest and scrutiny for the Committee’s future workplan.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Social housing relates to all three Corporate priorities, People, Place and Prosperity.  The 
provision of social housing provides secure, safe and affordable homes for people to thrive 
and support the economy.

Financial Implications:

There are no direct financial implications to this report as the green paper is to consider 
the regulatory framework around delivering good quality and safe social homes.  If the 
proposals outlined in the green paper are adopted there will likely be financial implications.

Legal Implications:

There are no direct legal implications associated with this report.

Background

1. The government published its green paper on social housing – “A new deal for 
social housing” on 14 August 2018.  It sets out a proposed strategy for reforming 
social housing (some four million homes).

2. The paper was commissioned following the devastating fire at Grenfell Tower and 
has been informed by the feedback gained at ministerial roadshows to meet tenants 
and landlords and via online responses.  The research found that nationally some 
tenants feel ignored and stigmatised and that some landlords are perceived as 
remote, unaccountable and uninterested.

Page 125

Agenda Item 13.

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/a-new-deal-for-social-housing
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/a-new-deal-for-social-housing


3. The paper aims to rebalance the relationship between landlords and residents, 
tackle stigma and ensure social housing can act as a stable base and support 
social mobility.

Principles

4. To underpin a new, fairer deal for social housing residents, the paper identifies five 
principles:

 Ensuring homes are safe and decent;
 Effective resolution of complaints;
 Empowering residents  and strengthening the Regulator;
 Tackling stigma and celebrating thriving communities; and
 Expanding supply and supporting home ownership.

Principle One: ensuring homes are safe and decent

5. The government recognises that a safe and decent home is fundamental to a sense 
of security and ability to get on in life.

6. The proposals are to:
 implement the recommendations from the Hackitt Review on building 

regulations and fire safety; 
 establish a pilot to trial options to improve communication and engagement 

with residents on safety issues; and
 review the decent homes standard, which could include new requirements 

for energy efficiency and fire safety as in the private rented sector

7. Waverley has a commitment through the HRA Business Plan, Asset Management 
Strategy and Tenancy Agreement to provide good quality homes.  There is a robust 
health and safety programme to complete checks and rectify arising issues 
regarding fire, gas and electrical safety, asbestos and legionella.  The capital works 
rolling programme maintains our homes condition and

Minutes of the meeting

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing - 1
18.09.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING
18 SEPTEMBER 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
ClIr John Ward (Chairman) ClIr Paul Follows
Clir Pat Frost (Vice Chairman) Clir Michael Goodridge
Clir Carole Cockburn Clir Richard Seaborne
CliIr Patricia Ellis CliIr Liz Townsend
Adrian Waller
Clir Bob Upton (substitute)
Terry Daubney (substitute)
Apologies

Clir Tony Gordon-Smith and Miss Brenda Greenslade

Also Present
Councillor Carole King and Councillor Andy MacLeod

MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct record
and signed.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Gordon-Smith and
Brenda Greenslade.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)

There were no declarations in relation to items on the agenda.

QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)

There were no questions.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)

There were no questions.

TACKLING HOUSING FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda item 6.)

The Committee welcomed the report, appreciated the work carried out by the team
and agreed the recommendations with the two additional comments:

e The Committee wished to demonstrate its appreciation of the work carried
out by the new dedicated post; and



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing - 2
18.09.18

26.

27.

e Waverley’s determination and efforts in tackling housing fraud be highlighted
and publicised.

OCKFORD RIDGE UPDATE (Agenda item 7.)

The Committee received a detailed update on progress with the Ockford Ridge
redevelopment. During the discussion, it was noted that the demolition was
completed ahead of anticipated time; site D was the largest with 37 units;
commendations from residents were received after the initial difficulties and some
concerns; and a formal opening ceremony to be held on Thursday 20 September,
with the Mayor.

It was put on record that the service and the committee were proud of the progress
made while observing that the experiences and lessons learnt must be used to
shape any outstanding issues and future work. There was a need to continue to
improve consultation and identify more effective ways to engage with local residents
and partners with a view to review the consultation/timings with a bigger sample in
future.

The Committee understood that some of the earlier contractor related issues were
beyond the Council’s direct control but all residents affected were personally visited
by the Service Head, and a possible recompense option was being explored.

Following the discussion, the Committee agreed the recommendations set out in
the report and praised the Council’s efforts in delivering the project.

ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT (Agenda item 8.)

The Committee welcomed the first Annual Scrutiny Report (ASR) incorporating
reflections, Members’ feedback and the foreword by the Chair of Overview and
Scrutiny Coordinating Board, Cllr John Ward.

The report identified that the new scrutiny arrangements, which came into effect in
2017, had been implemented effectively with constructive recommendations
stemming from various Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee meetings and
Scrutiny reviews. The work had been welcomed by the Executive and all formal
recommendations had been accepted, demonstrating the value Scrutiny had added
to the work of the Council.

The ASR reviewed and reflected on the first year, invited further feedback and
highlighted successes as well as areas that could be improved. The Committee
noted that the ASR report was a result of an idea which originated from a previous
working group and the first ASR demonstrated a robust and efficient follow-through.
If any criticism, at all, was required, it was that reports could be shorter to focus
minds.

Following the discussion, the Committee endorsed the report and referred the
report to the Coordinating Board.



28.

29.

30.

31.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing - 3
18.09.18

RENT SETTING POLICY (Agenda item 9.)

The Committee welcomed the report providing a clear framework for setting and
reviewing rent levels for all Council homes. The policy ensured that the Council
adhered to the relevant legislation and regulations when setting rents for Housing
Revenue Account properties and would run alongside the Council’'s Housing
Strategy.

During the discussion, it was noted that the mechanism and details to evaluate the
‘market rent’, and the details about ‘estate maintenance and improvements’ needed
to be included in the final version of the report.

After the discussion, it was agreed that the revised version would be brought back
to the Committee with the following changes:

e To add a technical glossary to explain various terms;
e To amend a phrase “may” to “flexibility” in relation to charging rents; and

e To explain what market values were the Council charging the residents and
how were they calculated.

TENANCY AND ESTATES PROGRESS UPDATE (Agenda item 10.)

The Committee noted the report highlighting progress of the Tenancy and Estates
team following a number of changes regarding provision of service and team
structure since 2017.

After a comprehensive briefing and discussion, the Committee noted the
recommendation and highlighted that a new structure document with details about
who does what under the new arrangements be sent to Committee; and a better
way forward to deal with the cost and responsibilities associated with third party
communal areas must be explored and reported back.

OVERVIEW OF DAMP IN COUNCIL HOMES (Agenda item 11.)

The Committee noted the report setting out the Housing Service’s draft strategy for
responding to reports of damp, mould and condensation in Council homes
supporting the corporate priorities of People, Place and Prosperity.

The Committee agreed that the final version be brought back to the Committee to
include an action plan together with graphic/flash card element added with a view
to improve the impact and engagement aspects.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT Q1 (Agenda item 12.)

The Chief Executive, Tom Horwood, introduction the item. He highlighted that the
new overarching performance report provided broader focus, covered a range of
important Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), dataset and corporate snapshot that
would be useful for the senior managers and the Overview and Scrutiny. He
emphasised that this was a first version that could be tweaked in light of any
feedback and suggestions and needed to be fit for purpose.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing - 4
18.09.18

During a comprehensive, constructive and frank discussion, a range of views,
underlying themes and comments were made. The Chairman invited the Committee
members to cogitate over the new format — values, charts, colour, information
provided and the ability to understand the material provided. For example, at a
practical level, did the new formatting, colours, information and pie charts make
sense to the Committee Members?

A Councillor stated that she was not happy with the new format of the report as the
Committee used to receive such style of report many years ago, and had to ask to
receive the kind of reports which was relevant to do their job - smaller focussed
reports with more relevant information and details to avoid losing the emphasis on
monitoring and overseeing the service delivery for the residents.

Pages 119, 101, 104 and 110 were cited as perhaps not being very clear and thus
created many queries. For instance, what did the red actually mean in each area -
bad, good or both depending on what and how was an area being measured? Did
the Members and others fully understand what these values, colours and jargons
were? Were up/down arrows good or bad? Should there not be a long term and
short term comparison and trend?

It was mentioned that there needed to be a serious consideration of the target
audiences - their needs, roles and aims (Would one identical report be suitable for
Senior Managers, Executive as well as the Scrutiny that probably had different
approaches, aims and priorities?). Could the competing priorities be realistically
balanced and one report fit for purpose for all? A few Members felt that there was
far too much jargon and the report needed to have fewer jargons in plain English
wherever possible, e.g. what was E11/HA1 and was it the best way to explain?

Others felt that effective housing scrutiny might need more information to examine
and keep track of performance/service delivery. Just by way of example, page 120
needed the cost, details and further commentary, and page 101 was mixed up. It
was requested that if a table dropped, please repeat the headings on the next page
and needed to explain what a particular value in tables was. It was added that a
better, simpler and jargon-free set of keys/legends would be helpful and there was a
need for long-term and short-term information.

A Member felt that it would be useful to know more about what was being done to
address any highlighted issues/concerns instead of just raising these in the report.
Others were of the view that if a report created too many questions then perhaps it
was not such a good change and the Committee was only interested in housing
element to focus their minds instead of an overcomplicated report with legends/keys
paragraph repeated. On the other hand, a Member felt it useful to have a
comparison with other service areas and added that as he was unburdened in
relation to the past format and history, therefore, overall, the new report was fine
except for the need for some clarity, relevant information and details that could be
added in.

It was mentioned that former KPIs were still available in a perhaps slightly different
format. A member noted that he was neither overjoyed, nor would completely
dismiss the new format as a badly updated format. He felt that it might be that some
time was needed to evaluate, and perhaps it was a question of adding more



32.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing - 5
18.09.18

explanation and simpler information with details therefore he was prepared to give it
a benefit of the doubt.

In relation to the new report had been presented to all other O&S Committees and
was perhaps rather passively received — it was commented that, quite possibly,
other O&S Committees were not as inquisitive as the Housing O&S or maybe it was
due to the continuity of the Housing Committee over the years?

The Chief Executive responded to comments and observations. He stated that
target audiences were important - Managers needed to take relevant action,
Scrutiny was to oversee, and the report was not intended for the full council
meetings. He said that, previously, the performance report was rather narrowly
focussed.

The Chief Executive noted the points about formatting, colour, content and details
and stated that the commentary was there but could perhaps be further improved
by the relevant Service Managers. He informed that the report could be refined
further with more details and information, if the Committee wished but added that he
would not wish to create too many separate reports but the Housing O&S could
have only their housing section of the wider performance report. It was contended
that there were some positive comments/comments in regard to the new corporate
performance report at other O&S meetings, and the passiveness was perhaps a
tongue in cheek reference. He added that housing was a substantial part of the
council and it was good to have a healthy debate. He concluded that he was not
perturbed about any criticism or questions about the new format and welcomed
debate and appreciated the feedback to make the new corporate performance
report fit for purpose.

After the detailed discussion, it was noted that:

e The Committee was pleased to see that housing was the only service area
not to have any red sections;

e The Committee would provide offline comments to the Chief Executive; and

e The Coordinating Board would consider the new format of the corporate
performance report with a view to arriving at a final joint response and/or to
providing further feedback.

GOVERNMENT'S GREEN PAPER "A NEW DEAL FOR SOCIAL HOUSING”
(Agenda item 13.)

The Committee considered the report as well as the PowerPoint presentation about
the Government’s green paper “A New Deal for Social Housing” which included the
five principles to improve social housing. Tenants’ Panel representatives, along with
other committee members, welcomed the Green Paper in principle.

It was noted that in order to underpin a new, fairer deal for social housing residents,
the Government paper identified five principles outlined below:

e Ensuring homes are safe and decent;



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing - 6
18.09.18

33.

34.

35.

Effective resolution of complaints;

Empowering residents and strengthening the Regulator;

Tackling stigma and celebrating thriving communities; and

Expanding supply and supporting home ownership.
The Committee agreed that this was a good opportunity to feedback on the
consultation themes and questions to inform future social housing legislation,
regulation and standards.
After discussion, the Committee agreed that:

e A draft consultation response be circulated for their email feedback; and

e A working group be set up about ‘stigma’ of social housing in Waverley.

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 14.)

The Committee noted the Work Programme and the made following observations:
e Affordable Housing item needed to include what was affordable, how many
social housing units were there with a detailed background by wards and
other details;
¢ Revised Rent Policy needed to come back with the changes;
¢ Revised Corporate Performance Report to come back in November;
¢ A new working group about social housing stigma now agreed; and

e An item about the renewal of contracts be added to the Work Programme.

ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION (Agenda item 16.)

There were none.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 15.)

Not applicable.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.10 pm

Chairman



